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8. DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2018/19 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY 2018/19 TO 2020/21 & DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 TO 
2020/21   (Pages 3 - 22) 

 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
 Note:  In accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, 

the following agenda item has been admitted late to the agenda by virtue of the 
special circumstances and urgency detailed below:- 
 
Agenda item 
 

Special Circumstances/Grounds for Urgency 
 

8. Draft Revenue Budget 
2018/19 and Medium Term  
Financial Strategy 2018/19  
to 2020/21 & Draft Capital  
Programme 2018/19 to  
2020/21  

This report was omitted from the main  agenda 
in error.  Members are therefore requested to 
consider this item as a matter of urgency. 
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REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

7 December 2017 

Subject: 

 

Draft Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2020/21 

Key Decision:  

 

Yes  

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance 
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Adam Swersky, Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Commercialisation  

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

Yes  
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 – Draft  of Proposed 
New(additions)  to Capital Programme 
2018/19 to 2020/21 
 
Appendix 2 – Draft of amendments to the  
Existing Capital Programme 2017/18 to 
2019/20 
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Agenda Item 8
Pages 3 to 22



 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
This report sets out the new draft General Fund capital programmes which 
have been proposed as part of the 2018/19 budget process and also sets out 
budgets within the existing Capital Programme which have been 
amended/reduced between 2017/18 and 2019/20. 

 
Recommendations:  

1. Cabinet is requested to note the new draft capital proposals, as 
detailed within Appendix 1 which will be brought back to Cabinet in 
February for approval. 
 

2. Cabinet is asked to approve the amendments to the budgets set out in 
Appendix 2.  
 
The final version of the Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2020/21 will be 
brought back to Cabinet in February for recommendation to Council in 
February. 

 

Reason:  To enable the Council to have an approved capital programme for 

2018/19 to 2020/21 and to enable preparation work to be undertaken for 
future years. 
 
 

 
 

Section 2 – Report 

 
Development of the Capital Programme 

1. The purpose of this draft Capital Programme report is to set out the 
Council’s draft additional capital proposals for investment over the next 
three years 2018/19 to 2020/21 which have been proposed as part of the 
Annual budget setting process.  It also sets out the existing Capital 
Programme budgets which need to be amended between 2018/19 to 
2020/21 in order to reflect revised expenditure plans. 

2. The final Capital programme report which will be presented to Cabinet in 
February 2018 will show the total Capital Programme for 2018/19 to 
2020/21 incorporating the new capital proposals as well as the reprofiling 
of existing capital budgets. 

 

 New Capital proposals 2018/19 to 2020/21 

3. The new capital proposals have been prepared in the current climate of 
increased demand pressures and reduced external funding from Central 
Government. 

4. Service directorates were invited to bid for capital resources, as part of 
their service proposals for 2018/19 to 2020/21.  The proposals which 
have been put forward take into account the council’s strategic vision of 
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“Working together to make a difference for Harrow”, the Council’s 
priorities and equalities or other statutory duties.  
 

5. In addition to reduced external funding from grants etc, flexibility in the 
capital programme is also constrained by a number of factors: 

 Unavoidable spending requirements such as the need to provide 
school places for the increasing school age population and major 
repairs to the Council’s buildings and carriageway and footway 
resurfacing. 

 Restrictions in the way funding can be used e.g. ring fenced 
funding such as Transport for London and DfE grants for schools. 

 A limited capacity to fund borrowing. Although there are no 
specific limits to borrowing in order to fund capital expenditure, 
Councils must however consider the revenue implications in the 
context of the overall revenue budget commitments in the 
medium term and the Capital Programme must be affordable.  
 

6. Services were asked to limit new Capital proposals to the following 
categories: 

 
a. Life and Limb/Health and Safety. 
b. Statutory Requirement/legislation. 

c. Schemes fully funded by external sources. 

d. Invest to Save Schemes (the capital expenditure must generate a 

revenue stream to cover the capital financing costs and make a 

savings contribution). 

 
A list of the new proposed projects within the programme is detailed in 
appendix 1 and summarised in Table 1 below: 
 
Table 1 

 
 
 
 
 

Summary New Capital Bids 2018/19 to 2020/21

Project Title

Gross 

Value 

£000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value 

£000

Gross 

Value 

£000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value 

£000

Gross 

Value 

£000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value 

£000

Gross 

Bid 

Value

Grant 

Funding

Net 

Bid 

Value

Resources 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,700 0 4,700 4,700 0 4,700

Community (excl Hsg) 1,820 0 1,820 10,747 1,497 9,250 12,823 2,060 10,763 25,390 3,557 21,833

Housing Gen Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,550 1,180 1,370 2,550 1,180 1,370

Regen 900 900 0 835 835 0 233 233 0 1,968 1,968 0

Total 2,720 900 1,820 11,582 2,332 9,250 20,306 3,473 16,833 34,608 6,705 27,903

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 TOTAL
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7. The gross value of the proposed General Fund programme is £34.608m, 
with external funding of £6.705m and a net increase in the programme of 
£27.903m.   

8. Between now and approval of the Final Capital Programme by Cabinet in 
February 2018, the draft capital proposals set out in Appendix 1 will be 
reviewed and given further consideration as to whether they are included 
in the Final Capital programme 2018/19 to 2020/21. 

Capital Funding for the New Capital Additions 

9. It is anticipated that the new capital additions to the General Fund 
programme for 2018/19 and 2019/20 will only be included if they are 
invest to save projects or can be funded from other external funding. Any 
borrowing costs that arise from new capital additions in 2018/19 and 
2019/20 will be funded from additional income and therefore no impact in 
terms of revenue implications. For new schemes agreed in 2020/21, the 
same will apply, plus there is an allowance of £500k in additional 
borrowing costs for new schemes included in 2020/21.  The revenue 
implications of this new borrowing, in the context of the Council’s treasury 
management activity, are set out in table 2 below. The revenue 
implications are factored in to the draft revenue budget report for 2018/19 
to 2020/21 being considered by Cabinet elsewhere on this agenda. The 
table only includes the additional revenue effects of the additional 
programme that is proposed and excludes the revenue implications of 
previous years’ capital programmes which are already accounted for in 
the current MTFS.   

 
Table 2: Capital Financing Implications of New Additions 

Capital Financing Costs 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

  £000 £000 £000 

 Minimum Revenue   
Provision (MRP) 

- 131 184 

Interest 55 332 837 

Total Capital Financing 
Costs 

55 463 1,021 

Invest to save income (55) (463) (521) 

Net impact on Revenue 
Budget 

0 0 500 

 

10. The table above reflects the total cost in each year of financing the 
2018/19 to 2020/21 additions to the programme. The incremental 
revenue budget increases included in the MTFS for each year is as 
follows: £0k 2018/19, £0k 2019/20 and £0.5m in 2020/21.   

11. There is no MRP impact in 2018/19 as MRP in relation to expenditure in 
any particular year, does not impact until the following year, so 2019/20 in 
this case.    

12. It should be noted that the capital financing costs are based on a number 
of assumptions about the level of capital expenditure, timing of any 
borrowing, PWLB interest rates and asset lives used in estimating of the 
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minimum revenue provision. The revenue budget reflects the best 
estimate based on these assumptions and will be reviewed and refined 
as part of the Final Budget Report which will be presented to Cabinet in 
February 2018. 
 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Funding 
 

13. The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) enables the council to raise funds 
for infrastructure from new development. It is levied on the net increase in 
floorspace arising from new development and is paid when that 
development starts. The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a tool for 
local authorities to support the development of their area by funding the 
provision, improvement, replacement, operation or maintenance of 
infrastructure. However the focus of CIL is on the delivery of new 
infrastructure to meet and mitigate the impacts of new development in an 
area. 
 

14.  CIL receipts can be used to fund a wide range of infrastructure including 
transport, schools, health and social care facilities, libraries, play areas, 
green spaces and sports facilities. Harrow’s list of strategic infrastructure 
requirements known as a Regulation 123 list is shown below: 

 

 
 

 
15.  Of all CIL monies collected, 85% is used to fund strategic borough wide 

infrastructure projects, which includes a 5% allowance to cover the 
administrative costs of CIL. The decisions on where to spend CIL at a 
borough-wide level is determined by the Council. The remaining 15% is 
allocated to Neighbourhood CIL (NCIL) and must be spent on projects that 
have taken account of the views of the communities in which the income 
was generated and these projects should support the development of the 
area.  
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16.   A report was presented to the Major Development Panel (MDP) on 14th   
November 2017, recommending that the allocation of Borough and 
Neighbourhood CIL is included as part of the Annual Budget Setting 
process and included in the Capital Programme report which goes to 
Cabinet in draft in December (this report) and in February in its final 
version.  The recommendations from the Major Development Panel 
(MDP) report are being considered separately at this December Cabinet 
meeting.  

  
17. The Borough CIL element will be used to fund the core Capital 

programme and will be considered as a funding source for the new 
capital bids set out at Appendix 1. 

 
18.  The Neighbourhood element of CIL will be included in the Capital 

Programme as a broad allocation to indicate the total amount of NCIL 
available. A sum of £800k will be included in the 2018/19 Capital 
Programme. A sum of £200k has also been included for 2017/18 as 
reported in the revenue and Capital monitoring report Quarter 2 which is 
elsewhere on this agenda. Both sums will be funded by the NCIL 
payments already received to date.  Yearly allocations of NCIL will be 
added to the Capital Programme, subject to confirmation of likely CIL 
receipts.  

 
19.   Specific projects to be funded by NCIL will be put forward by the relevant 

Directorates / Ward members and assessed against the criteria outlined 
in the CIL Allocations report, (the recommendations of which are 
elsewhere on this agenda). The final decision on what projects are 
funded from the agreed NCIL allocations will be delegated to the 
Divisional Director – Regeneration and Planning, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holders for Regeneration and Planning, and Finance and 
Commercialisation. 
 

20.   Recognising the growing CIL balance and pressures on the Council’s 
overall financial position, as part of the 2017/18 Budget setting, Cabinet 
agreed on 16th February 2017 to allocate £4.8 million of CIL funds over a 
2 year period on Highway improvements. 

 
21. After allowing for the allocation of £4.8m, there is still a balance   

remaining from the monies collected as at 31st March 2017 of £106,055 in 
relation to BCIL to spend (once the NCIL and CIL administration top slice 
is deducted). In addition, at 31st October 2017, a further £2.403 million of 
Harrow CIL had been received during the 2017/18 financial year, 
representing £1.922 million of Borough-wide CIL once Neighbourhood 
CIL and administration top-slice is deducted.  This totals £2.028m of 
BCIL. This figure represents the income received to date and so will be 
higher by the 31st March 2018. 

 
22. As BCIL becomes available in future years it will be applied as a funding 

source for the Capital Programme.  
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Amendments to the existing Capital programme budgets 
  

23. As part of the Budget setting process for 2018/19, it was decided to 
review the current capital programme with a view to re-prioritise 
investment and thereby make reductions in order to assist with closing 
the budget gap of £8.043m in 2018/19 and £8.998m for 2019/20 as set 
out in the Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 
to 2019/20 as reported to Cabinet in February 2017.  
 

24. Directorates were asked to re-prioritise their capital programme to 
accommodate a reduction of approximately 25% across each year from 
2017/18 to 2019/20. Directorates have re-prioritised and reduced their 
capital programmes and overall the Capital Programme has been 
reduced by £ 8.747m in 2017/18, £2.366m in 2018/19 and £2.271m in 
2019/20.  This report does not deal with the 2017/18 Capital budget and 
so these reductions are captured as part of the 2017/18 Revenue and 
Capital Monitoring Report as at 30th September 2017 as reported 
elsewhere on the agenda. 
  

25. The following table summarises the reductions made across Directorates 
with the detail set out in Appendix 2. The savings in Capital Financing 
charges are £1.144m (2018/19) , £355k (2019/20) and £45k (2020/21), a 
total of £1.544m and have been included in the Draft 2018/19 Revenue 
Budget and MTFS 2018/19 to 2020/21 elsewhere on this agenda: 
 
 
Table 3: Amendments to the Capital Programme 2017/18 to 2019/20 
 

 
 
 
 

Directorate

2017.18 

Net Budget 

2017-18 In 

year 

reduction 

2017/18 

budget 

after 

reduction 

Net Total 

2018-19

2018/19 In 

year 

budget 

reduction

2018/19 

budget after 

redution 

Net Total 

2019-20

2019/20 In 

year 

budget 

reduction

2019/20 

budget after 

redution 

Total In 

year 

budget 

reduction

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

People 20,015 -1,500 18,515 8,670 -800 7,870 7,000 200 7,200 -2,100

Adult 8,276 -1,500 6,776 1,000 -800 200 250 200 450 -2,100

Children 11,739 0 11,739 7,670 0 7,670 6,750 0 6,750 0

Community 41,202 -131 41,071 37,328 -411 36,918 16,703 -1,471 15,233 -2,012

Environment 17,028 0 17,028 28,075 -253 27,823 14,330 -1,337 12,994 -1,589

Culture 2,326 0 2,326 1,337 -77 1,260 1,203 -53 1,150 -130

Housing General 

Fund 21,848 -131 21,717 7,916 -81 7,835 1,170 -81 1,089 -293

Resources 33,538 -7,116 26,422 4,893 -1,155 3,738 6,700 -1,000 5,700 -9,271

Regeneration 55,771 0 55,771 197,870 0 197,870 81,638 0 81,638 0

HRA (Housing 

Revenue Account) 30,976 0 30,976 8,639 0 8,639 8,639 0 8,639 0

Total 181,502 -8,747 172,755 257,400 -2,366 255,035 120,680 -2,271 118,410 -13,383
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HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 

26. The proposed HRA Capital Programme is detailed in a separate report to 
Cabinet elsewhere on this agenda.  Any implications from the HRA Capital 
Programme are funded from the Housing Revenue Account and do not 
impact upon the General Fund Budget. The report sets out the detail, but in 
summary, the HRA general capital programme has been reduced from 
£8.6m to £5.45m with the focus being on Health & Safety works and 
statutory requirements as part of the wider service review aimed as 
restricting expenditure to essential works only. 

Options considered  

27. A number of capital proposals are considered during the budget setting 
process. 

 

Legal Implications 

28. Under the Financial Regulations paragraph B2 full council is responsible 
for agreeing the authorities policy framework which are proposed by the 
cabinet and this includes the capital programme. Under B41 the Director 
of Finance is responsible for producing an annual capital strategy for 
Cabinet to recommend to Council. 
 

Financial Implications 

29. Financial matters are integral to the report.  The capital financing costs 
of all capital proposals must be included in the revenue budget.  

 

Performance Issues 

30. The capital programme proposed represents a significant investment by 
the Council in infrastructure.  This will have an impact on a range of 
performance indicators across the Council’s services. 

 
31.  Monitoring of the approved programme is ongoing and is essential for   

good financial management.  
 

32. It is proposed that a performance target is set of 90% of the approved 
budget to be spent in year.  Having approved an investment programme 
it is important that the programme is then substantially delivered in the 
planned timeframe, in line with member priorities. 

 

Risk Management Implications 

33. The individual schemes within the programme will either be incorporated 
within departmental registers or have individual registers. A significant 
consideration in developing the programme has been the risks arising 
from not keeping our infrastructure in good order.  Not doing so would 
lead to an increase in health and safety risks and additional costs in 
replacing assets when they deteriorate too much to repair. 
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Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality Duty 

 
34. One of the aims of the Capital Strategy is to ensure the responsible 

allocation of funding in line with the Council’s priorities and legislative 
requirements such as equalities legislation. Equalities implications form 
part of the way that the projects are prioritised.  The officer’s initial views 
are that no protected group is adversely affected by the proposals.  A 
number of the projects proposed in the programme will require full 
Equality Impact Assessments before they commence. Following 
consultation the impact will be further reviewed before the programme is 
finalised. 

  
35. Decision makers should have due regard to the public sector equality 

duty in making their decisions. Consideration of the duties should 
precede the decision. It is important that Cabinet has regard to the 
statutory grounds in the light of all available material such as material in 
the press and letters from residents. The statutory grounds of the public 
sector equality duty are found at section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
and are as follows: 

A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard 
to the need to: 

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
conduct that is prohibited by or under this Act; 
(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a 
relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; 
(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it. 
The relevant protected characteristics are: 

 Age 

 Disability 

 Gender reassignment 

 Pregnancy and maternity 

 Race, 

 Religion or belief 

 Sex 

 Sexual orientation 

 Marriage and Civil partnership 
 
36. Consultation responses received on this draft programme will be taken 

into account in drafting the final EIA. 
 

Council Priorities  
The Council’s vision is:  

 
Working Together to Make a Difference for Harrow  

This report deals with the use of financial resources which is key to 
delivering the priorities of the Harrow Ambition Plan:  
 

 Build a Better Harrow  

 Be More Business-Like and Business Friendly  

 Protecting the most Vulnerable and Support Families. 
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Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

 

    
 

Name: Dawn Calvert x  Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date:  27 January 2017  

   

    
on behalf of the  

Name: Jessica Farmer x  Monitoring Officer 

 
Date: 27 January 2017 

   
 

 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

NO, as it impacts on all 
Wards  

 

EqIA carried out: 

 

EqIA cleared by: 

 
 NO 
 
 
Any projects with potential 
impacts will separately be 
required to do an impact 
assessment. 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 

 
Contact:  Sharon Daniels, Head of Strategic and Technical Finance (Deputy 
S151)  
Email: sharon.daniels@harrow.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers:  Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)- 
Proposed Allocations Process report to Major Development 
Panel - 14th November 2017 
 

 
Call-In Waived by the 

Chairman of Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

  
NOT APPLICABLE 
 
[Call-in applies] 
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New Capital Proposals 2018/19-2020/21 Appendix 1

Ref No Project Title

Gross 

Value 

£000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value 

£000

Gross 

Value 

£000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value 

£000

Gross 

Value £000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value £000

Gross 

Value £000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value 

£000

Resources

1

IT Infrastructure refresh  - Essential refresh of 

the IT infrastructure to enable continued 

operation of Council services.

0 0 0 0 0 0 3,000 0 3,000 3,000 0 3,000

2

Devolved Apps - Essential refreshes of LoB 

applications with Customer Services to enable 

continued operation of Council Servies.  

0 0 0 0 0 0 1,700 0 1,700 1,700 0 1,700

Total Resources 0 0 0 0 0 0 4700 0 4700 4700 0 4700

Community Directorate

3

Highway Improvement Programme - to deliver 

the highways programme of investment and 

undertake essential structural maintenance to 

the highway asset.  This includes 

carriageways and footways .

0 0 0 0 0 0 5,000 0 5,000 5,000 0 5,000

4

Flood Defence - to deliver the flood defence 

and alleviation programme of investment and 

implement schemes that minimise the risk of 

flooding from approx. 80 km of rivers and 

watercourses in the Borough.

0 0 0 0 0 0 300 0 300 300 0 300

5

Highway Drainage - to deliver the highways 

drainage programme of investment and 

implement schemes in 15 critical drainage 

areas.

0 0 0 0 0 0 200 0 200 200 0 200

6

Street Lighting - to continue the street lighting 

programme of investment and undertake 

essential structural maintenance to the 

highway asset.

0 0 0 0 0 0 1,500 0 1,500 1,500 0 1,500

2018/19 2020/21 TOTAL2019/20
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Ref No Project Title

Gross 

Value 

£000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value 

£000

Gross 

Value 

£000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value 

£000

Gross 

Value £000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value £000

Gross 

Value £000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value 

£000

2018/19 2020/21 TOTAL2019/20

7

LIP including Parking Management 

Programme - to deliver the transport projects 

and initiatives set out in the transport Local 

implementation Plan for 2018-19 to 2020-21. 

This involves delivering approx. 20-30 specific 

schemes  The element funded by Harrow 

relates to parking schemes.

0 0 0 0 0 0 2,300 2,000 300 2,300 2,000 300

8

Libraries and Leisure Capital Infrastructure - to 

carry out a structured programme of 

improvements to the infrastructure and plant.

0 0 0 0 0 0 150 0 150 150 0 150

9

Harrow Museum Capital Infrastructure - this 

covers regular planned works beyond day to 

day maintenance revenue costs. 

0 0 0 0 0 0 104 60 44 104 60 44

10

CCTV Infrastructure - this project is to upgrade 

the borough's CCTV infrastructure.  The 

current infrastructure has been in place since 

2001.

800 0 800 800 0 800 0 0 0 1,600 0 1,600

11

Carbon Reduction - to continue the 

programme on investment to upgrade and 

improve existing assets in Council owned 

buildings through the provision of retro-fit 

energy efficiency measures to achieve 

reduced energy consumption and lower 

energy costs.

0 0 0 0 0 0 50 0 50 50 0 50

12

High Priority Planned Maintenance - to 

continue the programme of investment to 

undertake essential maintenance across the 

Corporate Estate to ensure that properties are 

maintained in a safe and appropriate 

condition.

0 0 0 0 0 0 500 0 500 500 0 500
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Ref No Project Title

Gross 

Value 

£000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value 

£000

Gross 

Value 

£000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value 

£000

Gross 

Value £000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value £000

Gross 

Value £000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value 

£000

2018/19 2020/21 TOTAL2019/20

13

Parks Infrastructure - an on-going programme 

to address areas of deterioration and improve 

existing facilities and provide safe access for 

users.

0 0 0 0 0 0 675 0 675 675 0 675

14

Redevelopment of Rayners Lane Toilet Block - 

refurbishment and redevelopment of this 

building to bring it back into use through 

conversion to shop/office space.

170 0 170 0 0 0 0 0 0 170 0 170

16

Trade Waste bins - provision and replacement 

programme of trade waste bins for new 

customers  and to allow for on-going 

expansion of the confidential trade waste 

business.

0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 100 100 0 100

17

Waste & Recycling - an improvement 

programme for planned upgrades to the Civic 

Amenity site and to allow for wheeled bin 

replacement programme.

0 0 0 0 0 0 150 0 150 150 0 150

18

Corporate Accommodation - on-going 

programme to ensure that the Council 

provides a safe and secure environment in 

which to operate its business.  This covers the 

whole corporate estate and covers building 

works including plant and infrastrucure, 

equipment and furnishings.

0 0 0 0 0 0 255 0 255 255 0 255

19

Car Park Infrastructure - infrastructure works 

to car parks including updates to parking 

machines as necessary.

0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 15 15 0 15
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Ref No Project Title

Gross 

Value 

£000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value 

£000

Gross 

Value 

£000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value 

£000

Gross 

Value £000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value £000

Gross 

Value £000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value 

£000

2018/19 2020/21 TOTAL2019/20

20

Green Grid - improvements to Harrow's green 

infrastructure to provide a network of 

interlinked and multifunctional open spaces.

0 0 0 0 0 0 150 0 150 150 0 150

21

CCTV cameras and equipment at depot - a 

borough wide programme for the installation of 

CCTV cameras as part of the Councils parking 

policy.

0 0 0 0 0 0 50 0 50 50 0 50

22

Redevelopment of Vernon Lodge & Atkins 

House - this is the redevelopment of the 

Council's only homelessness hostel, Vernon 

Lodge, to increase capacity and create 

purpose built accommodation that will provide 

capacity for the council to house its homeless.  

It will also provide units that can be rented to 

those able to afford the rental. There is £725k 

already in the existing budget as a contibution 

towards this scheme so the total cost is 

£11.049m

775 0 775 8,225 0 8,225 1,324 0 1,324 10,324 0 10,324

23

Headstone Manor - Park for People project - 

the project will address health and safety 

issues with the historic moat and improve 

existing footpath network and car park surface 

to cope with additional visitors.

75 0 75 1,722 1,497 225 0 0 0 1,797 1,497 300

Total  Community (Excl Housing) 1,820 0 1,820 10,747 1,497 9,250 12,823 2,060 10,763 25,390 3,557 21,833

16



Ref No Project Title

Gross 

Value 

£000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value 

£000

Gross 

Value 

£000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value 

£000

Gross 

Value £000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value £000

Gross 

Value £000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value 

£000

2018/19 2020/21 TOTAL2019/20

Community Directorate

Housing General Fund

24

Empty Properties Grants - Grants to help 

bring empty properties back into use, generally 

in exchange for nomination rights for a period 

of time

0 0 0 0 0 0 450 0 450 450 0 450

25

Disabled Facilities Grant - delivery of 

adaptations to vulnerable residents of the 

Borough, owner occupiers, RSL, private 

tenants.

0 0 0 0 0 0 2,030 1,180 850 2,030 1,180 850

26 Improvement Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0 70 0 70 70 0 70

Total Housing General Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,550 1,180 1,370 2,550 1,180 1,370

Regeneration, Enterprise & Planning 

Division

27

Lyon Road Pop Up Restaurant and Square 

(GLA and S106 funded) - this project is to 

transform an existing car park in Harrow Town 

Centre into a multi-function public space, 

improving the general environment for 

pedestrians and providing the opportunity for 

markets, particularly food markets.  Any 

design for the new public space will look to 

maintain car parking spaces as part of the 

shared design space.

100 100 0 835 835 0 233 233 0 1,168 1,168 0

28

Neighbourhood CIL Schemes - CIL receipts 

can be used to fund a wide range of 

infrastructure including transport, schools, 

health and social care facilities, libraries, play 

areas, green spaces and sports facilities. 

800 800 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 800 800 0

Total Regeneration and Enterprise 900 900 0 835 835 0 233 233 0 1,968 1,968 0

Total General Fund 2,720 900 1,820 11,582 2,332 9,250 20,306 3,473 16,833 34,608 6,705 27,903
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Amendments to the Existing Capital Programme 2017/18 to 2019/20 Appendix 2

Project Definition

Original 

Programme

Brought 

Forward

Other 

Adjustment 

(Additional/ 

Reduction)

Externally 

Funded

Net Total 

2017-18  

17/18 In 

year 

budget 

reduction

17/18 budget 

after reduction 

Net Total 

2018-19

18/19 In 

year 

budget 

reduction

18/19 budget 

after redution 

Net Total 

2019-20

19/20 In 

year 

budget 

reduction

19/20 budget 

after redution 

Total In 

year budget 

reduction

Net Capital 

Programme 

before 

reduction

Net Capital 

Programme 

after 

reduction

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Adult

MOSAIC Implementation - 

Adults & Children's 

Services 0 272,306 0 0 272,306 272,306 0 0 0 272,306 272,306

Capital Strategic Reviews 0 284,330 0 0 284,330 284,330 0 0 0 284,330 284,330

Reform Of Social Care 

Funding 0 0 0 0 0 0 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 250,000

Integrated Health Model 0 84,925 0 15,081 69,844 69,844 0 0 0 69,844 69,844Maintenance of Adults 

Properties 0 149,000 0 49,000 100,000 100,000 0 0 0 100,000 100,000

Project Infinity 2,000,000 0 0 0 2,000,000 -1,500,000 500,000 1,000,000 -900,000 100,000 0 0 -2,400,000 3,000,000 600,000

In-House Residential 100,000 100,000 0 0 200,000 200,000 100,000 100,000 200,000 200,000 300,000 200,000 500,000

Sancroft Care Home 5,100,000 0 1,452,000 1,452,000 5,100,000 5,100,000 0 0 0 5,100,000 5,100,000

Mentis Pilot 250,000 0 0 0 250,000 250,000 0 0 0 250,000 250,000

Total Adult 7,450,000 890,561 1,452,000 1,516,081 8,276,480 -1,500,000 6,776,480 1,000,000 -800,000 200,000 250,000 200,000 450,000 -2,100,000 9,526,480 7,426,480

Children 0 0

School Amalgamation 0 599,914 0 599914 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bulge Classes 150,000 137,635 0 137,635 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 450,000 450,000

Schools Capital 

Maintenance 1,350,000 1,931,385 0 3,281,385 0 0 1,350,000 1,350,000 1,350,000 1,350,000 2,700,000 2,700,000

Devolved Formula Non VA 

Schools 0 53,243 0 53,243 0 0 0 0 0 0

Secondary Expansions 2,625,000 2,017,420 0 -607,580 5,250,000 5,250,000 3,650,000 3,650,000 5,250,000 5,250,000 14,150,000 14,150,000

SEN Provision 1,560,000 4,505,093 -4,200,000 617,000 1,248,093 1,248,093 2,520,000 2,520,000 0 3,768,093 3,768,093

Schools Expansion 

Programme - Phase 1 0 219,543 -214,000 5,543 0 0 0 0 0 0

Schools Expansion 

Programme - Phase 2 0 2,928,688 0 2,611,073 317,615 317,615 0 0 317,615 317,615Schools Expansion 

Programme - Phase 3 3,180,000 6,489,645 0 6,639,645 3,030,000 3,030,000 0 0 3,030,000 3,030,000Schools Expansion 

Programme - Phase 4 1,000,000 0 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000

Free School Meals 0 6,279 0 6,279 0 0 0 0 0 0

Whitmore School 0 11,301 -11,301 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Short Breaks 0 0 32,000 32,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

Childrens IT Development 0 742,869 0 742,869 742,869 0 0 742,869 742,869

Total School and Children 9,865,000 19,643,015 -4,393,301 13,376,137 11,738,577 0 11,738,577 7,670,000 0 7,670,000 6,750,000 0 6,750,000 0 26,158,577 26,158,577

TOTAL PEOPLE 17,315,000 20,533,576 -2,941,301 14,892,218 20,015,057 -1,500,000 18,515,057 8,670,000 -800,000 7,870,000 7,000,000 200,000 7,200,000 -2,100,000 35,685,057 33,585,057

Enviroment

Carbon Reduction 

Programme 300,000 -210,000 0 90,000 90,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 0 290,000 290,000

Carbon Reduction - 

Schools 0 0 69,000 69,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Car Parks Infrastructure 20,000 4,035 0 24,035 24,035 20,000 -5,000 15,000 20,000 -5,000 15,000 -10,000 64,035 54,035

City Farm/Pinner Park 

Farm 0 90,789 0 90,789 90,789 0 0 0 90,789 90,789

Corporate Accommodation 

Maintenance 255,000 0 0 255,000 255,000 155,000 155,000 55,000 55,000 0 465,000 465,000

Harrow On Hill Station 12,000,000 0 -12,000,000 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000
High Priority Plan 

Maintenance Corporate 

Property 400,000 -101,670 0 298,330 298,330 600,000 600,000 600,000 600,000 0 1,498,330 1,498,330
Highway Drainage 

Improvements & Flood 

Defence Infrastructure 500,000 0 339,000 339,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000
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Original 

Programme

Brought 

Forward

Other 

Adjustment 

(Additional/ 
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Externally 

Funded

Net Total 

2017-18  
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17/18 budget 
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2018-19
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Net Capital 
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after 
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£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Highway Improvement 

Programme 6,900,000 -113,288 0 2,400,000 4,386,712 4,386,712 7,100,000 7,100,000 4,400,000 -1,100,000 3,300,000 -1,100,000 15,886,712 14,786,712
Parking Management 

Programme 300,000 6,139 0 306,139 306,139 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 0 906,139 906,139

Waste and Recycling 200,000 0 0 200,000 200,000 200,000 -50,000 150,000 200,000 -50,000 150,000 -100,000 600,000 500,000

Section 106 Schemes for 

Highways 0 0 30,000 30,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Street Lighting 

Improvement Programme 3,000,000 86,761 0 3,086,761 3,086,761 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 5,586,761 5,586,761

TfL Principal Roads 0 0 0 659,000 -659,000 -659,000 0 0 0 -659,000 -659,000

TfL Transport Capital 2,000,000 -50,269 360,000 1,650,731 659,000 659,000 0 0 0 0 0 659,000 659,000

Trade Waste 200,000 57,100 0 257,100 257,100 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 0 457,100 457,100

Harrow Green Grid 150,000 60,459 0 210,459 210,459 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 0 510,459 510,459

CCTV cameras and 

equipment at the depot 150,000 0 0 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 50,000 50,000 0 350,000 350,000

Parks Infrastructure 875,000 -126,992 0 748,008 748,008 675,000 -169,000 506,000 675,000 -169,000 506,000 -338,000 2,098,008 1,760,008

Parks Litter Bins 65,000 0 0 65,000 65,000 65,000 -16,000 49,000 0 -16,000 130,000 114,000

Green Gym 50,000 0 0 50,000 50,000 50,000 -12,500 37,500 50,000 -12,500 37,500 -25,000 150,000 125,000

Street Litter Bins 300,000 0 0 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 0 900,000 900,000Redevelopment of Vernon 

Lodge 750,000 0 0 750,000 750,000 0 0 0 750,000 750,000

Depot redevelopment  5,260,000 0 0 5,260,000 5,260,000 13,110,000 13,110,000 5,830,000 5,830,000 0 24,200,000 24,200,000

Total Environment 33,675,000 -296,936 -11,202,000 5,147,731 17,028,333 0 17,028,333 28,075,000 -252,500 27,822,500 14,330,000 -1,336,500 12,993,500 -1,589,000 59,433,333 57,844,333

Housing 0

Disabled Facilities Grants 2,030,000 0 500,000 1,680,000 850,000 850,000 850,000 850,000 850,000 850,000 0 2,550,000 2,550,000

Empty Property Grant 480,000 307,310 0 787,310 -113,000 674,310 996,000 -63,000 933,000 250,000 -63,000 187,000 -239,000 2,033,310 1,794,310

Improvement grant 70,000 128,290 0 198,290 -18,000 180,290 70,000 -18,000 52,000 70,000 -18,000 52,000 -54,000 338,290 284,290

Housing Property 

Purchase 16,500,000 3,512,137 0 20,012,137 20,012,137 6,000,000 6,000,000 0 0 26,012,137 26,012,137

Total Housing 19,080,000 3,947,737 500,000 1,680,000 21,847,737 -131,000 21,716,737 7,916,000 -81,000 7,835,000 1,170,000 -81,000 1,089,000 -293,000 30,933,737 30,640,737

Culture

Sec 106 Banister Sport 

Pitch 50,000 39,875 0 89,875 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Harrow Arts Centre 1,470,000 0 0 1,470,000 1,470,000 77,000 -77,000 0 53,000 -53,000 0 -130,000 1,600,000 1,470,000

Headstone Manor 806,000 1,010,083 0 1,246,083 570,000 570,000 0 0 0 0 570,000 570,000

Central Library 

Refit/Refurb 0 0 0 0 0 800,000 800,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,800,000 1,800,000

Libraries and Leisure 

Capital Infrastructure 150,000 135,973 7,000 7,000 285,973 285,973 460,000 460,000 150,000 150,000 0 895,973 895,973

Total Culture 2,476,000 1,185,931 7,000 1,342,958 2,325,973 0 2,325,973 1,337,000 -77,000 1,260,000 1,203,000 -53,000 1,150,000 -130,000 4,865,973 4,735,973

Total Community 55,231,000 4,836,732 -10,695,000 8,170,689 41,202,043 -131,000 41,071,043 37,328,000 -410,500 36,917,500 16,703,000 -1,470,500 15,232,500 -2,012,000 95,233,043 93,221,043

BTP - Public Realms 0 639,313 0 639,313 -639,313 0 0 0 -639,313 639,313 0
Capital cost of transition 

and transformation of ICT 

service 999,000 2,005,433 0 3,004,433 -2,849,433 155,000 193,000 -155,000 38,000 0 -3,004,433 3,197,433 193,000

ITO Transformation 0 117,919 0 117,919 117,919 0 0 0 117,919 117,919

Web Upgrade Project 0 25,291 0 25,291 25,291 0 0 0 25,291 25,291

SAP: Financial 

Leger/Systems Control Imp 250,000 436,321 0 686,321 686,321 0 0 0 686,321 686,321

BTP - IT BTP Refresh 0 206,451 0 206,451 206,451 0 0 0 206,451 206,451

BTP - Mobile & Flex 0 721,320 0 721,320 721,320 0 0 0 721,320 721,320
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ICT Infrastructure & 

Corporate Applications 0 85,909 0 85,909 85,909 0 0 0 85,909 85,909

IT Corporate System 

Refresh 0 750,107 0 750,107 -627,567 122,540 0 0 -627,567 750,107 122,540

LAA Performance Reward 

Grant 0 88,788 0 88,788 88,788 0 0 0 88,788 88,788

Loan Payment - Capital 0 225,358 0 225,358 225,358 0 0 0 225,358 225,358

Ongoing refresh & 

enhancement of ICT 2,000,000 1,956,372 0 3,956,372 2,000,000 5,956,372 3,000,000 3,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 2,000,000 11,956,372 13,956,372

Small Schemes (Council 

wide) 0 5,851,726 0 5,851,726 5,851,726 0 0 0 5,851,726 5,851,726

FM Minor Work 0 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 0 0 0 500,000 500,000

IER Grant 0 12,178 0 12,178 12,178 0 0 0 12,178 12,178

My Harrow Service 

Account 0 268,000 0 268,000 268,000 0 0 0 268,000 268,000

Property Investment 5,000,000 9,598,645 0 14,598,645 -5,000,000 9,598,645 0 0 -5,000,000 14,598,645 9,598,645

HR Shared Service 0 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 0 0 0 100,000 100,000
Devolved Applications 

refresh 1,700,000 0 0 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 -1,000,000 700,000 1,700,000 -1,000,000 700,000 -2,000,000 5,100,000 3,100,000

TOTAL RESOURCES 9,949,000 23,589,131 0 0 33,538,131 -7,116,313 26,421,818 4,893,000 -1,155,000 3,738,000 6,700,000 -1,000,000 5,700,000 -9,271,313 45,131,131 35,859,818

Artisan Studios 0 109,414 0 109,414 0 0 0 0 0 0

Trinity Square 0 762,732 0 762,732 0 0 0 0 0 0

Regeneration Programme 46,130,000 9,641,137 0 55,771,137 55,771,137 197,870,000 197,870,000 81,638,000 81,638,000 335,279,137 335,279,137

TOTAL Regeneration 46,130,000 10,513,283 0 872,146 55,771,137 55,771,137 197,870,000 197,870,000 81,638,000 81,638,000 335,279,137 335,279,137

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 128,625,000 59,472,722 -13,636,301 23,935,053 150,526,368 -8,747,313 141,779,055 248,761,000 -2,365,500 246,395,500 112,041,000 -2,270,500 109,770,500 -13,383,313 511,328,368 497,945,055

Housing Programme 9,139,000 3,254,141 0 120,774 12,272,367 12,272,367 8,639,000 8,639,000 8,639,000 8,639,000 29,550,367 29,550,367

Grange Farm 

Redevelopment 0 7,150,232 0 7,150,232 7,150,232 0 0 7,150,232 7,150,232

HRA Affordable Housing 6,099,000 6,814,289 0 1,360,192 11,553,097 11,553,097 0 0 11,553,097 11,553,097

0 0

TOTAL HRA 15,238,000 17,218,662 0 1,480,966 30,975,696 0 30,975,696 8,639,000 0 8,639,000 8,639,000 0 8,639,000 0 48,253,696 48,253,696

Total General Fund and 

HRA    143,863,000    76,691,384 -13,636,301  25,416,019 181,502,064 - 8,747,313      172,754,751  257,400,000 - 2,365,500    255,034,500  120,680,000 -2,270,500    118,409,500 -13,383,313  559,582,064  546,198,751 
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